SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18044/2017

DR S VENKATADRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(SLP(C) No. 18044 of 2017 is Complete Category matter)

WITH

Diary No(s). 13901/2017 (XIV)

(and IA No.75058/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.135584/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.141051/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 17007/2017 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.51004/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.51005/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.51006/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.78847/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.93062/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.4112/2018-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 28825-28827/2017 (XII)

Date: 14-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

Ms. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Akhilendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mr. H.K. Naik, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Aditya Ranjan, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, AOR

Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Item No.50

-2-

- Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AOR
- Mr. Santosh Kumar I, AOR
- Mr. Awanish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
- Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR
- Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AOR
- Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR
- Mr. Apoorv K., Adv.
- Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
- Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

Unuc Legal Llp, AOR

- Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR
- Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
- Mr. Mayank Goel, AOR
- Mr. D. S. Chauhan, AOR
- Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, AOR
- Ms. T. Archana, AOR
- Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
- Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
- Ms. Preeti Jha, Adv.
- Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR
- Mr. Pratap Shankar, Adv.
- Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
- Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
- Mr. Vardaan Wanchoo, Adv.
- Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR
- Mr. Dev Muni, Adv.
- Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Vikas Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
- Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Ruchi Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. D.S. Chauhan, AOR
- Mr. Ishan Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Hrishikesh Jha, Av.
- Mr. Yash Prakash, Adv.
- Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, AOR
- Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
- Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
- Mr. Awanish Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.

Mr. A.M. Nawazish, Adv. Mr. R.P. Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C) No.18044/2017

Complete category matter.

SLP(C) No. 28825-28827/2017

Process as per order dated 4.5.2018.

Diary No(s). 17007/2017

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, appearing on behalf of Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate-on-record for respondent Nos.29 and 76 submitted that all the pleadings are complete and requested that the matter may be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

The Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 5 submitted that he has been served in the month of June or July, 2018 and seeks time to file counter affidavit. However, the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers vide order dated 9.7.2018 has been pleased to pass the following order:

"Counter affidavit be filed positively within four weeks, otherwise right to file counter affidavit shall stand closed.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter.

Thereafter, no further opportunity shall be given."

However, in terms of that order, no opportunity for filing counter affidavit is left with any of the respondents.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

Application for deletion of respondent Nos.12 and 36 has been filed but it is found to be defective. Defects be cured within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Application for modification/correction is defective.

However, the Ld. Counsel for the applicant submitted that he has filed I.A. for modification/correction. Copy has already been served to the concerned respondents and there is no need to serve copies on all the respondents. Therefore, he may be exempted from serving copies on the remaining respondents.

Keeping in view the submission, Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

Diary No(s). 13901/2017

Despite last opportunity, fresh steps for service of respondent No.7 in LPA 416/2014 have not been taken.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

Application for recall of order is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

The Ld. Counsels appearing for the served respondents for the first time are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

The Ld. Counsels who are already appearing for the served respondents are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

www.ecourtsindia.com

courtsindia.com

/w.ecourtsindia.com

-5-

The Ld. Counsel for the served respondents who were given last opportunity for filing counter affidavit and have not filed counter affidavit, their further opportunity stands declined.

List again on 5.10.2018.

KAPIL MEHTA Registrar 14.8.2018

rd

Item No.50