## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.18044/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-12-2016 in WP No.13585/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

DR. S VENKATADRI

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 13901/2017 (XIV)

(IA No.45508/2017 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.35076/2019 - FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT; IA No.135584/2017 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.75058/2017 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.45509/2017 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; and, IA No.110201/2018 - FOR RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No.17007/2017 (XIV)

(IA No.44097/2019 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION;;IA No.51004/2017 -FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.51005/2017 **FOR FILING EXEMPTION** FROM C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT; No.110182/2018 - FOR MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER; IA No.93062/2017 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.78847/2017 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ No.51006/2017 FOR PERMISSION and, IΑ ANNEXURES; TO ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No.28825-28827/2017 (XII)

Diary No(s). 20789/2018 (XIV)

(IA No.122038/2018 – FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.122037/2018 – FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

Diary No.36221/2018 (XIV)

(IA No.161981/2018 – FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.161983/2018 – FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

Diary No.36222/2018 (XIV)

(IA No.151349/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No.29577/2018 (XIV)

Date: 21-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

## Counsel for the Parties:

Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Ms. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG

Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Adv.

Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Mehul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, AOR

Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Luthra Lohia, Adv.

Mr. Altamish Siddiki, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Duggal, Adv.

Ms. Asmita Narula, Adv.

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AOR

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tanuj Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AOR

Mr. M. Tabish Zia, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Ria Sachthey, Adv.

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AOR

Mr. Meet Malhotra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pratap Shanker, Adv.

Mr. Ravi S. S. Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR

Ms. Shilpi Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Datta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AOR

Mr. Anurag Mathur, Adv.

Mr. S. Ahluwalia, Adv.

Ms. Beena Shaw, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Koushik Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Shastri, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Rai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.

3

Mr. Ramkrishna Veerendra, Adv.

Mr. D.P.S. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.

Ms. T. Archana, AOR

Mr. Deendayalan, Adv.

Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Kr. Singh, Adv.

**UNUC Legal LLP, AOR** 

Mr. Abhik Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Ray, Adv.

Mr. Rinku Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Chand Jaidwal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Gargesh, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Joshi, Adv.

for Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar-I, AOR

Mr. Ganesh KhannA, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Kushal Sarkar, Adv.

Dr. Atul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satpal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. D. S. Chauhan, AOR

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Mayank Goel, AOR

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, AOR

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

Mr. Aditya Ranjan, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

At the request of Ms. Madhavi Divan, learned ASG, matters are adjourned to enable the Union of India to place on record its stand in the matter. The affidavit shall also indicate the financial implication which the Union of India will have to discharge in case the directions issued by the High Court are sustained.

List these matters for final hearing on 29.08.2019.

the meantime, learned counsel appearing for Delhi University shall circulate a Brief Synopsis.

All the parties are allowed to file additional documents, if any, before next date of hearing.

(MUKESH NASA) **COURT MASTER** 

(SUMAN JAIN) **BRANCH OFFICER**